38,257,248   -   10,488,974   48,746,221

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or fair values of financial
instruments. Interest rate risk arises when the Fund invests in interest-bearing financial instruments. However, the Fund is not
exposed to interest rate risk as there are no fixed interest rate instruments measured at fair value and no floating interest rate
instruments measured at amortised cost.

Decrease in market prices by 15%

Financial Assets

Interest rate risk

The sensitivity analysis for market price risk shows how the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in the market price. The sensitivity of the Fund's earnings to fluctuations in market price rates is reflected by
varying the market prices as  shown below:

Increase in market prices by 5%
Decrease in market prices by 5%

Increase in market prices by 10%
Decrease in market prices by 10%

Increase in market prices by 15%

25

 Progress Trust (CPFA) Limited
(New Fund)
Annual Report
For the year ended 31 December 2023
Notes to the financial statements

Notes Fixed Floating
Non-interest

bearing Total

31 December 2022 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and cash equivalents 11   -   -   3,778,153   3,778,153

Federal government bonds 12.2   24,430,567   -   -   24,430,567

State government bonds 12.2   743,384   -   -   743,384

Corporate bonds 12.2   7,692,215   -   -   7,692,215

Supranational bonds 12.2   -   -   -   -

Treasury bills 12.2   -   -   -   -

Promissory note 12.2   136,304   136,304

Commercial papers 12.2   385,929   -   -   385,929

Quoted equity investments 12.1   -   -   2,918,506   2,918,506

Infrastructure fund 12.1   -   -   1,899,037   1,899,037

Private equity 12.1   -   -   765,298   765,298

Mutual funds 12.1   -   -   952,848   952,848

Other assets 13   -   -   2,329   2,329

Impairment 12.2   (56,561)  -  -   (56,561)

   33,331,839   -   10,316,171   43,648,008

All financial liabilities are non-interest bearing.

3.4.4

31 December 2023

US Dollars Naira Total

N'000 N'000 N'000
Cash and cash equivalents   17,157 1,266,443   3,778,153
Investments at fair value   -   8,814,911   8,814,911
Investment at amortized costs  - 38,257,248   38,257,248
Other asset  - 407,620   407,620

   17,157 48,746,223   51,257,933

31 December 2022
US Dollars Naira Total

N'000 N'000 N'000
Cash and cash equivalents   293 3,777,860   3,778,153
Investments at fair value   -   6,535,689   6,535,689
Investment at amortized costs  - 33,331,838   33,331,838
Other asset  - 2,329   2,329

   293 43,647,716   43,648,009

Foreign exchange risk
The Fund invests in financial instruments that are denominated in currencies other than its functional currency, which is the Nigerian
Naira. Consequently, the Fund is exposed to the risk that the exchange rate of its functional currency relative to other foreign currencies
may change in a manner that has an adverse effect on the fair value or future cash flows of the Fund’s financial assets.

Financial Assets

26

 Progress Trust (CPFA) Limited
(New Fund)
Annual Report
For the year ended 31 December 2023
Notes to the financial statements

Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk